
SCIENCE
1477 
        1862

ENQUIRIES
hazel@maggs.com

I

Item 10



ASTRONOMY MEETS ASTROLOGY IN AN 
EARLY PRINTED CALENDAR

1. 	 PFLAUM (Jakob)         Kalender. 
	 [Ulm: Johann Zainer, c. 1477]

Full-page circular diagram of the Zodiac, 83 small woodcuts showing the 
eclipses of the moon and the sun, tables, some rubrication.

Folio (30 x 22mm). [27]ff (first blank present, lacking final blank). 19th 
century half-calf marbled boards, red gilt lettered label on upper cover 
(spine and corners restored). 

£27,500

A rare surviving example of complex, early astrological printing; 
astronomer Jakob Pflaum’s rare calendar, in German, for the years 
1477 through 1552, handsomely printed by Johannes Zainer of Ulm. A 
Latin edition was printed around the same time, but copies of Pflaum’s 
calendar in German in particular are extremely rare, thanks to their 
utility to a broader audience in the vernacular and to their slim, 
ephemeral form. They were heavily relied upon and widely used; we 
have traced only five in institutional collections. 

Among the first to be printed in book form after that of Regiomontanus 
in 1474, ‘Pflaum’s German Kalender amounted to a sophisticated planet 
book, packed with the basics of astrological, calendrical and medical 
knowledge’ (Barnes, p.23). A comprehensive account of the heavens, 
astronomy meets astrology in Pflaum’s guide, which comprises 
tables of the movements of the planets, sun, and phases of the moon, 
complete with illustrations of solar and lunar eclipses; as well as a 
striking full-page woodcut diagram of the zodiac, and prognostications 



and advice about what to do when – from agricultural, to medical – in 
relation to the position of the stars, and the humours. Pflaum draws on 
the writings of Aristotle, Galen, Hippocrates, Ibn Sina (Avicenna) and 
Al-Mansur to do so. 

Zainer printed Pflaum’s calendar at a time when astrology exerted 
a profound influence over society and daily life in pre-Reformation, 
German territories. While ephemeral calendars like this one had 
begun to appear a century or so before Pflaum’s, it was ‘not until the 
later fifteenth that they emerged as a ubiquitous feature of the urban 
cultural landscape in the German lands’ (Barnes, p.20) due to their 
practical application, and power of prognostication. This is a brilliantly 
‘local’ publication; just as Regiomontanus’ ephemerides centred on 
Nuremberg, the information provided here is based principally on the 
Ulm meridian – placing Ulm at the centre of the universe - and so all 
the information is pertinent mainly to that city and the surrounding 
area in Swabia, southern Germany.  

Printing this calendar would have been a complex undertaking for 
Zainer; woodcut illustrations aside, setting the type for the calendars 
and tables would have been painstaking, especially where the 
printed, tabulated text is aligned both vertically and horizontally on 
one page. The first printer in Ulm, Zainer’s printing practices have 
been thoroughly examined by Claire Bolton; although not included 
as the subject of her study, the present work exhibits some of the 
characteristics of his printing style, including the difficulty he often 
appeared to have matching the register of, i.e. aligning the text on, the 
recto and verso of the same leaf. 



Goff P543. GW M32813. BSB-Ink P-407. ISTC ip00543000. 5 
institutions only: Vienna ONB, Göttingen S-UB, Munich BSB (2, 1 
imperfect), Bethesda NLM, Huntington. There is a variant issue, 
ip00544000, with (undated) colophon, of which there are 13 copies 
listed on ISTC, two of which are imperfect. [Latin ed. ip00542000 - 34 
locations].

Ref: R.B. Barnes, Astrology and Reformation (OUP, 2016). C. Bolton, 
The Printing Practices of Johann Zainer (Oxford Bibliographical 
Society, 2016).



THE CONSTELLATIONS, FIRST ILLUSTRATED IN PRINT

2. 	 HYGINUS (Gaius Julius)      Poeticon astronomicon. 
	 Venice, Erhard Ratdolt, 14 October 1482.

Title on a2 printed in red, 47 half-page woodcuts of the constellation and 
planet figures, partially coloured by an early hand in pale red, green and 
yellow; white-on-black woodcut initials in various sizes, some coloured.

4to (205 x 145mm). 57 leaves (lacks first blank), 31 lines, gothic type, a 
few words in greek. Late 19th century calf-backed boards, spine with 
red and green labels lettered in gilt, preserved in a mid-20th century 
slipcase.   				  

£25,000

First illustrated edition and the first depictions in a printed book of 
the constellations, the signs of the zodiac, and planets as conceived 
in antiquity, which serves as the beginning of celestial cartography. 
A fine specimen from the Venetian press of the great innovator Erhard 
Ratdolt. The woodcut design is attributed to Johannes Santritter and 
consists of forty constellation figures with star locations. Although 
astronomically inaccurate, as noted by Lippincott ‘they became the 
undisputed model upon which astronomical book illustration relied for 
the next forty years’. 

Provenance: 1. Marco Contarini, with date 15 May [15]18, of the well-
known Contarini family of Venice.  2. From the collection of Alastair 
Bradley Martin (1917-2010) with a pencil note presumably in his hand 
loosely inserted.



BMC V, 286. Essling, 285. Goff, H-560. HC 9062*. Hind II, p. 462. 
Pollard/Perrins 31. Redgrave 30. Sander 3472. Houzeau-Lancaster I, 
1029. Honeyman 1735. 

Ref: K. Lippincott, ‘Hyginus, Michael Scot (?) and the Tyranny of 
Technology in the Early Renaissance’ in Certissima signa. A Venice 
Conference on Greek and Latin Astronomical Texts (ed. Filippomaria 
Pontani), Venezia 2017. (Antichistica. 13.) pp. 213–264.



THE FIRST EDITION OF PLINY’S NATURAL HISTORY 
PRINTED FOR THE GERMAN MARKET

3. 	 PLINIUS SECUNDUS         
	 Naturae Historiarum libri XXXVII. 
	 Hagenau, Thomas Anshelm for Joannes Koberger and 
	 Lucas Alantsee, Nov. 1518. 

Each title-page printed within ornamental woodcut border by Hans 
Springinklee, first title printed in red and black; large printer’s device 
at end of first part, numerous large historiated and ornamental 
woodcut initials of Hans Baldung Grien.

2 parts in one volume. Folio. 286, [96]ff. Contemporary blindstamped 
pigskin over wooden boards, with corner and edge brass furniture, 
front cover with contemporary vellum label with calligraphic 
manuscript title, set within a narrow brass frame with remains of 
horn protector, clasps and catches (somewhat rubbed and soiled, 
rear cover with traces of fixings of a chain, rear cover slightly bowed). 	
			 

£12,500

First edition for the German market of one of the most influential 
works of classical literature, Pliny’s expansive, encyclopaedic 
account of nature and natural phenomenon; with the purchase 
inscription of Martin Luther’s tutor at Erfurt, Bartholomäus Arnoldi 
von Usingen (1464-1532). 

Since it was published for Joannes Koberger of Nuremberg and Lucas 
Alantsee of Vienna, it must have been intended for distribution to 
scholars throughout Germany and beyond. All previous editions 
had been printed in either Italy or Paris, but this one marked the 
spread of this work throughout Northern Europe with other editions 



appearing in Cologne in 1524 and in Basle in 1525. It is also the first 
edition to appear with the comprehensive two-part index by Joannes 
Camers (1468-1546), which first appeared separately in Vienna in 1514. 
Camers, born as Giovanni Ricuzzi Vellini, was an Italian theologian 
and Franciscan, and from 1499 became professor at the University of 
Vienna; most subsequent editions also contained this index. 

The contemporary binding is complete with metal furniture, and a 
fenestra, or horn window on its upper board; a slip of parchment 
with the abbreviated title in manuscript is protected by a thin layer of 
horn - fragments of which are still evident here - all enclosed within 
a narrow brass frame, attached with small, brass rivets. At the head of 
the lower board is a hole for the chain that was once stapled through 
the binding to attach the book to its shelf, presumably at the monastic 
library at Erfurt. 

Provenance: purchase inscription dated Erfurt 1519 of Bartholomäus 
Arnoldi von Usingen (1464-1532), Augustinian monk and professor 
of philosophy at Erfurt university; he taught his fellow Augustinian 
Luther there, and later fervently argued with him during the early 
phases of the Reformation. Although he remained loyal to the church 
he was not against change, “One of the foremost theologians of his 
time, Usingen combined his defence of the Catholic Church with 
proposals for reform that would later be discussed at the Council 
of Trent”. (Oxford Encyclopedia of the Reformation).  Ownership 
inscription at foot of title-page of the Augustinian monastery at 
Erfurt.

VD16 P3528. BMSTC (German), p.704. Not in Adams.



“ONE OF THE EARLIEST DEPICTIONS 
OF INSECT DEVELOPMENT”

4.	 [PLAGUE OF LOCUSTS]          Warhafftige unnd 
	 erschreckliche newe zeitung, der gleichen nie gehört, 
	 so geschehen ist in der Graffschaft zu Tyrol und zu 
	 Isbruck im Jar unsers Herren M.D.XLVII. 
	 [s.n., but 4 July, 1547]

Four woodcuts of locusts in text, two are repeated on title-page with 
contemporary colouring. 

4to (192 x 148mm). 4 leaves, printed paper wrapper.   				  
	 		   £6,500

An extremely rare and fascinating combination of science and 
prophecy; an eye-witness account of the invasion of locusts that 
took place in the Tyrol in 1547, with detailed woodcut depictions of 
the insects. We can locate only two copies in German libraries, and 
one at the British Library.
 
Faust states that the woodcuts present here are the “first true-to-life 
reproductions of migratory locusts in a pamphlet... Four growth stages 
of one and the same species of locust are depicted and explained 
in the text. This is probably one of the earliest depictions of insect 
development.” The four woodcuts – on the verso of f.[3], and recto of 
f.[4] (the latter two repeated from the title) - have short explanatory 
texts. Accordingly, alongside the third, personal experience is cited, 
to the effect of ‘If I hadn’t seen it myself, I wouldn’t have believed it’ 
(‘es ist aber ein unglaubig ding/wan isch es nicht gesehen hette, ich 
hette esselbs nich glaubt’). The fourth image is of a locust as it is when 
eating corn and grass, with the accompanying text stating that if hens 



or geese eat such then they lay eggs which are bloodred or full of 
blood, and pigs if they eat them swell up (‘welche Hennen oder 
Gensz sie fressen/ die legen Eyer seindt inwendig blütroht oder 
volblüts/ und die Schwein die sie fressen/ schwellen leyder’).
 
 Long interpreted as a sign of God’s anger visited upon mankind 
– echoing their biblical appearance as one of the plagues 
of Egypt visited upon Pharaoh – the 1540s saw several such 
devastating attacks which were seized upon, along with other 
natural manifestations, as signs of God’s wrath ‘als bey Künig 
Pharaonis zeiten’.  Mankind, says our anonymous author, is so 
blind that it does not see the manifold warnings and marvellous 
signs sent by God, nor the statements foretelling the day of 
Judgment in Holy Writ, or the signs given by the sun, moon and 
stars as well as eclipses and fearsome comets.  

He goes on to describe the damage done in the Tyrol to the 
crops, the duration (3 weeks) of the invasion, the fact that at 
Innsbruck ‘über die Brucke’ the swarm has been like an army 
(Kriegsfolck) and so many have gone into the water that one 
can no longer see it. The locusts have eaten up corn and grass 
and everything they find. (our translation) “We can struggle or 
fight against it no longer…May God take pity on us and help us 
as there is no one else who can. And further, dear brother, you 
should know that his imperial and royal Majesty has ordained 

that no person should indulge in drunkenness, whoring, adultery, 
and any so caught should be severely punished. These and similar 
wonders and signs have been sent by almighty God to move our 
hearts so that unlike the beasts which lack reason we do not misuse 
his gifts.” ‘Heuschrecke’ which also means grasshopper, is the word 
used by Luther in his translation of the Vulgate ‘lucusta’ in Exodus x.4, 
‘mein Volk ziehen zu lassen, siehe, so will ich morgen Heuschrecken 
kommen lassen über dein Gebiet.’

In the final paragraph is invoked a crusade against the Turk and other 
enemies of God.
 
A similar pamphlet (with a small woodcut on title-page) was published 
in 1542 by one Anton Rurscheyt at Augsburg (M. Ramminger) on the 
Saturday after the feast of the Assumption, describing damage done 
by locusts in Schlesien in August 1542 (VD16 R 3821).
 
In addition to the 2 copies listed in VD16 W519 there is also a copy in 
the BL at 8630.ee.27(4); Ingrid Faust & others, Zoologische Einblattdrucke 
und Flugschriften, 1998, no 62.  Christian Rohr ‘Apocalyptic riders in 
the borderlands. Dealing with locust invasion, diseases and war in 
fifteenth-and sixteenth-century eastern and southern Austria’ in The 
Dance of Death in Late Medieval and Renaissance Europe, ed. Andrea 
Kriss and Kathleen Pribyl, (Routledge, 2019).





EDUCATIONAL SAMMELBAND IN 
HANDSOME CONTEMPORARY BINDING

5. 	 MELANCHTHON (Philip)         
	 Initia doctrinae physicae, dicta in academia 
	 Vvitebergensi. 
	 Wittenberg: J. Lufft, 1549.

(Bound with:) STURM (Johann).	 De literarum 
ludis recte aperiendis liber. Emendatus et auctus ab 
ipso authore. 							     
Strassburg: W. Rihel, (August 1543).

2 works in one vol. 8vo (160 x 100mm). I.  128; 166, [2(blank)]ff. II. 45, 
[1]ff. Contemporary German blind-stamped pigskin over bevelled 
wooden boards, dated 1550, decorated with a roll of the virtues (with 
date 1543), fore-edge with shelf number ‘15’ in ink, spine with raised 
bands, metal clasps.	 	

							       	 £5,750

This beautifully preserved volume, in a strictly contemporary 
binding executed for one C H, marries two important educational 
texts by two of the greatest educators of the sixteenth century, 
Philip Melanchthon (1497-1560), ‘Praeceptor Germaniae,’ and Johann 
Sturm (1507-89). 

I. First edition. This introductory textbook is a statement of 
Aristotelian doctrine, written in clear and elegant Latin and beautifully 
printed by Lufft.  Melanchthon was not a scientist - he rejected 
heliocentrism in favour of Revelation, tradition, and the evidence 
of his eyes - but he was open to change, and in the edition of 1550 



he made changes removing some of his excessively critical remarks 
about Copernicus. By 1600 it had been printed 21 times in Germany 
and there was certainly one edition printed in Lyons by de Tournes 
1552 (BNF). VD17 records no editions. 

II. First published in 1538, in this work Sturm sets out a plan of 
education at various levels, addressing both pupil and master, who 
must not be too harsh towards his charges. This ‘third’ edition claims 
to be revised and enlarged, but seems to be identical with the edition 
of 1539. There are a few annotations drawing attention to words in the 
text and written in a minuscule hand (also found in a few places in the 
Melanchthon).

I. VD16 M3469 II. VD16 S9947. See Arnold, M. & Julien Collonges. Jean 
Sturm Quand l’humanisme fait école, Strasbourg, 2007.



MONSTERS AND PORTENTS, 
LAVISHLY ILLUSTRATED FIRST EDITION

6. 	 BOAISTUAU (Pierre)         Histoires prodigieuses... 
	 extraictes de plusieurs fameux autheurs, Grecs & 
	 Latins, sacrez & prophanes: mises en nostre langue 
	 par P. Boaistuau, surnomé Launay, natif de 
	 Bretagne: avec les pourtraicts & figures. 
	 Paris: Vincent Sertenas, 1560.

Fine woodcut arms of the dedicatee Jean de Rieux on title-page and 49 
almost full-page woodcuts (105 x 75mm) of monsters and prodigious 
events; fine large foliated and grotesque initials.

4to (220 x 157mm). [24], 173, [5]pp (lacking final blank). Eighteenth-
century mottled calf, spine gilt in compartments with repeated floral 
motif, red morocco label in second compartment with title in gilt, 
pink sticker with date ‘1560’ at foot, marbled endpapers (sympathetic 
repairs to joints, headcaps and extremities, minor scuffs and 
scratches, larger patch of wear on upper board).  

£10,000

First edition of this wonderful, illustrated compendium of fantastic 
stories by writer, editor and translator Pierre Boaistuau (c.1520-
1566). Each of the forty chapters here explores the weird and 
wonderful, monstrous and grotesque; from supernatural events and 
portents, to omens and various wondrous phenomena. Boaistuau 
is at pains to point out the breadth of his source material in his 
introduction to readers, as well as its scientific merit.

Amongst the wondrous and supernatural monsters described here 
are creatures of the deep (pp.54-64); a seven-headed serpent bought 
by the Venetians in Africa (Chapter 32, pp.1140-148), and others. 
Boaistuau also recounts historical and contemporary events. Chapter 



11 recounts the death of Pliny and the eruption of Vesuvius (pp.34-36); 
Chapter 25 gives an account of ‘Banquetz Prodigieux’, extraordinary 
displays of gluttony and profligacy (pp.96-104), ending with a woodcut 
portrait of a fabled ancient tyrant who attempted to lose weight by 
using leeches. Frequently the contemporary and fantastical overlap; 
chapter 7 describes a ‘horrible monster de nostre temps’, born in 
Krakow in February, 1543, with eyes the colour of fire, the trunk of an 
elephant, the heads of four dogs at its elbows and knees, and webbed 
hands and feet. 

Boaistuau’s work is a prime example of the growing number of 
‘wonder books’ being published in this period, that placed accounts 
of monstrous beings or wondrous events in their social, political 
and religious context. ‘Wonder books promoted debates on issues 
including the correct interpretation of God’s plans for the world; the 
natural yet simultaneously supernatural meaning of wondrous and 
terrible signs; the likely timing of the Last Days; and the activities of 
the Devil.’ (Spinks, p.73). 

The woodcuts in this volume are an integral part of Boaistuau’s work 
and directly correspond to the text. They are extremely close to the 
stunning illuminations that adorn Boaistuau’s own manuscript copy of 
the work, presented by him, in person, to Elizabeth I of England just 
a year before, in 1559 (now held at the Wellcome, MS.136). Several of 
those illuminations and thus the woodcuts are based closely on those 
in other works of the same genre: the monster of Krakow is based on 
that in Sebastian Münster’s Cosmographia (Basel: Henricus Petri, 1552), 
for example. As Mortimer notes, by the following year Jacques Macé 
has copied the set of blocks, and soon at least three versions had been 
used in editions in Paris, Antwerp and London. 

Title leaf a little dusty, some staining to final leaf, otherwise a lovely copy.



Provenance: 1. Annotations in an early hand in Chapter XV, on 
precious gems, and Chapter XXIII, on the properties of plants. 2. 
Exlibris of Belgian writer and poet Daniel Berditchevsky (1925-2020) 
on front pastedown.

Caillet, 1250. Mortimer, French, 103. BMSTC (French), p.70. S. Bamforth 
(ed.), Histoires Prodigieuses: édition de 1561: édition critique (Geneva, 
Librairie Droz, 2010), no.1a. J. Spinks, ‘Print and polemic in sixteenth-
century France: the Histoires Prodigieuses , confessional identity, and 
the Wars of Religion’, Renaissance Studies 27.1, 2013, p.73.

OCLC: Cornell, Yale, Princeton, Cleveland, Boston College, Harvard. 
UK: Oxford, V&A. 





ANNOTATED BY AN EARLY CAMBRIDGE PHYSICIAN

7. 	 ERASTUS (Thomas)         
	 De occultis pharmacorum potestibus. 
	 Basel: Pietro Perna, 1574.

Printer’s device on title page.
4to. [8], 194, [16] pp. 18th-century English gilt ruled calf, rebacked and 
recornered in later gilt-tooled calf, author and title Pharmacopaeia 
lettered in gilt on the spine, initials of the British Museum (M.B.) 
lettered in gilt on the upper cover (extremities rubbed, boards some-
what scuffed).

£4,500

First edition of Thomas Erastus’ treatise on occult qualities in 
pharmacology, owned and annotated by a family of eminent 
Cambridge physicians from the 16th and 17th centuries.

A Swiss physician and Calvinist theologian, Thomas Erastus (1524-
1583) wrote extensively on medicine, astrology and alchemy, and was 
a fervent supporter of the medieval tradition, particularly of Galen 
and of Aristotelian natural philosophy – which put him in direct 
opposition to the predominant system of Paracelsus. His controversial 
ideas extended into religious topics: in his most famous work, the 
Theses (published posthumously in 1589), he argued that the sins 
committed by Christians should be punished by the State and not 
by the Church withholding sacraments as a punishment (a way of 
thinking subsequently known as Erastianism). The present work was 
published in 1574, the same year that he was excommunicated by the 
Heidelberg consistory for his heretical views; though lifted a year 
later, the edict was a symptom of the tension agitating both religious 



and medical spheres of thought in Renaissance Europe. 

This text is Erastus’ reply to a question posed by physician and 
Heidelberg professor Henricus Smetius, ‘whether there were drugs 
which by occult virtue affect particular parts of the body, and if 
so, how to know them’ (Thorndike V, 661). In his response, Erastus, 
though accepting of the existence of ‘occult virtues’ (i.e. intangible 
curative qualities about medical treatments and substances) is 
sceptical; he rejects much of the received wisdom and recommended 
remedies inherited from ancient and classical writers as unsupported, 
unproved, even fraudulent, and contests the influence of astrology on 
their efficacy.

This copy has been annotated by William Rant (1564-1627), a 
Cambridge physician who graduated in 1597 and practiced medicine 
in Norwich, his home city. He was a keen book collector, and acquired 
this particular volume before graduating: the title page bears his 
handwritten motto “Vita mortis Vita G. Rant” (dated 1590) and the title 
appears in an early manuscript catalogue of his personal collection 
(held at the Bodleian Library, Rawlinson MS D.213; this volume no.79). 
The annotations, all in Latin, are occasional and located mostly at the 
beginning of the book; they seem to be written in the small and neat 
hand of William senior, although it is credible that one of his sons 
contributed in underlining or commenting key passages. They are 
predominantly index notes, picking out and repeating key passages, 
rather than showing critical engagement with the text.

Rant left a detailed will in which he dispersed his library between 
his five sons. The “phisike books” were divided among two of them, 
his firstborn – and better-known - son William Rant junior (ca. 1604-
1653) and his youngest child, Edward Rant (1613-1636). William junior 
graduated in Cambridge, like his father and uncles. In 1634 he was 



elected as a Fellow of the Royal College of Physicians and in 1639 made 
Gulstonian Lecturer. Edward likely followed his long family tradition, 
since in his will his father expressly instructed his eldest sons to take 
care of his last son’s medical education.

Provenance:  1. From the private library of William Rant (1564-
1627), and one of his sons, likely William Rant, junior (1604-1653), 
both physicians. 2. The British Museum, as attested by the binding 
and by two ink stamps on the verso of the titlepage, until it was 
sold as a duplicate in 1787 - a later annotation, possibly by a British 
Museum librarian, reads: “Dupl. NB. The Notes appear only Marginal 
references.”  3. The Medical Society of London (ink stamp on the 
titlepage), one of the oldest surviving medical societies in the UK. 4. 
Purchased in 1984 – together with the bulk of the Medical Society’s 
antiquarian books and manuscripts – by the Wellcome Trust, where 
the Medical Society’s collections had been deposited for safekeeping 
since 1964. A final ink stamp on the verso of the titlepage signals that 
the copy was subsequently “withdrawn by the Wellcome Library” (two 
copies of the same title are listed in the Wellcome Collection, copy 2 
EPB/B/62409.1 from the same collection as the present).

VD16 E 3688. Adams E907. Thorndike, pp.661-4.

Besson, A. Classification in Private Library Catalogues of the English 
Renaissance, 1500-1640 . University of London, 1988. Fuller, Thomas. 
The History of the University of Cambridge: And of Waltham Abbey. 
With the Appeal of Injured Innocence . London: Thomas Tegg, 1840. 
Mitchell, Tean. “The Medical Society of London and its library”. Health 
Libraries Review. Vol. 1 (1984): 213-214.



BOUND IN A MISSAL LEAF FRAGMENT, 
WITH THREE COMPLETE VOLVELLES 

8.	 LULL (Ramon)         Opera ea quae ad inventam ab 
	 ipso artem universalem... pertinent. Ut et in eandem 
	 quorundam interpretum scripti commentarij [by 
	 Giordano Bruno, H. Cornelius Agrippa ]... Accessit 
	 index, etc. 
	 Strasbourg: Lazarus Zetzner, 1598.  

Woodcut device on title-page, numerous woodcut diagrams of various 
sizes in the text, three with volvelles (p.8, p.55 (upper part loose), p.245), 
three folding tables.

8vo. [12]ff. 992pp. [16]ff. Contemporary lace-cased manuscript waste 
binding, using a 13th/14th century Missal leaf with verses from the 
First Epistle to Timothy and the Gospel of St. Luke; with handwritten 
title on spine and shelf label on the front cover, red edges (19th-
century endpapers, lightly soiled and rubbed, small chip at head of 
spine, lacks ties). 	 							     
								        £7,500

The first of the well-known Zetzner editions of the Opera of 
philosopher and polymath Ramon Lull (1232-1316), an edition central 
to the dissemination of Lull and Giordano Bruno in Northern Europe 
at the beginning of the 17th century. 

The Strasbourg firm of Lazarus Zetzner had published Lull’s best-
known work, Ars magna, generalis et ultima in 1596; after the 
present edition of the Opera, which became a standard text, an 
enlarged edition was published in 1609, and another in 1617. As well 
as Lullian texts, the volume also includes texts by Giordano Bruno 



(De lulliano specierum scrutinio and De lampada combinatoria 
lulliana) and Heinrich Agrippa’s commentary on Lull In artem brevem 
commentarius.

This edition contains three volvelles, interactive, material calculators 
which were trademark features of Lull’s philosophy and writing 
– he is credited with inventing the form for his Ars Magna, a 1302 
manuscript now housed in the BL (see Karr, p.103). Constructed from 
three concentric circles, the smaller, upper two are loose, printed 
on separate pieces of paper and then attached, here by a neat stitch 
of blue thread, to allow their rotation. ‘When properly used, the 
triple layer of combinations of nine letters – which, as in the Cabala, 
signified the names of God – answered questions about all creation 
and even the future, as well as inquiries intended to settle religious 
disputes’ (Karr, 103). Karr calls the volvelle form ‘revolutionary’; ‘with 
it, [Lull] produced a tool that freed the intellect from remembering 
how to remember […] the volvelle’s user became capable of asking 
questions and discovering new knowledge rather than merely 
reiterating the old’ (Karr, p.106). 

Provenance: title with several partially crossed-out ownership entries 
as well as a duplicate stamp of the Leipzig University Library.

Title lightly soiled, reattached at inner margin and with small cut out 
backed with old paper, one movable part loose. A few small wormholes 
towards the end, mostly marginal.

VD16 R155. Duveen 371. Palau 143.675. E. Rogent & E. Duran. 
Bibliografia de les impressions lullianes no. 144 .S. Karr, ‘Constructions 
both sacred and profane: serpents, angels, and pointing fingers in 
Renaissance books with moving parts’, Yale University Library Gazette, 
78.3/4, 2004 pp.101-27.



CELESTIAL GEOGRAPHY

9.	 HENISCH (Georg)        
 	 Commentarius in sphaeram procli diadochi. 
	 Augustae Vindelicorum [Augsburg], David Franck, 
	 1609. 

Woodcut celestial globe on title page, 14 woodcut diagrams, 2 folding 
leaves. Greek and roman type, text in two columns.

4to (200 x 165mm). [4]ff. 367pp. [11]ff (final leaf blank). Contemporary 
limp vellum, title inked at head of spine, remains of paper shelf 
label at foot, overlapping fore-edges (lacking ties, minor worming at 
hinges).

   £3,500

An attractive presentation copy of prolific mathematician, medic, 
astronomer and philosopher Georg Henisch’s (1549-1618) Latin 
translation of the Sphaera; gifted by the author to Conrad Pius 
Peutinger (1520-1613), son of the Augsburg diplomat and humanist. 

Henisch’s first translation was printed in Augsburg in 1575 as part of 
his Tabulae Institutionum Astronomicarum; for this, the first edition 
of the work on its own, he revised the text and added a commentary 
based, as he writes, on his lectures at the Gymnasium St Anna in 
Augsburg where he taught logic and mathematics. While attributed 
to fourth-century neo-Platonist Proclus, the Sphaera was in fact an 
excerpt of four chapters of Geminus’ Elementa Astronomiae, written 
in the first century BC; mistakes of attribution were only addressed 
in 1585 by Francesco Barozzi. In spite of this, Henisch’s commentary, 
written after this discovery, ‘has few references to ancient or modern 
authorities and...although Geminus is cited, the Sphaera is not 



identified as an excerpt from his treatise’ (Todd, 47).

Provenance: 1. Presentation inscription at foot of title page by Henisch 
to Peutinger: ‘Clarissimo viro D. Conrado Pio Peutingero I.V.D. ac 
advocato Reip. AUG. dd. autor.’ 2. Bookplate on front paste-down 
and inscription at head of title page of the library of Benedictine 
monastery of St. Ulrich and Afra in Augsburg (which received 
substantial donations over the course of its history, including 
from Augsburg merchant Anton Welser (1451-1518) who donated a 
library of over 5000 works (H.J. Künast, ‘Welserbibliotheken’, in M. 
Häberlein, J Burkhardt (eds) Die Welser (Berlin, 2014 reprint), p.552). 
Stamp in central portion of title page of the ‘Königl. Kreisbibliothek 
in Augsburg’, now the Staats- und Stadtbibliothek Augsburg, which 
acquired the majority of the monastery’s library after it was dissolved 
in 1802. Further ownership note in different hand at foot of title page.

Small tear at gutter of first fold-out plate, slightly touching text, 
otherwise in very good condition.

VD17 23:289511T. Schweiger (Greek), 276. Hoffman III, 291-2. R. B. 
Todd, ‘Geminus, Ps.-Proclan Sphaera’, in V. Brown (ed.), Catalogus 
Translationum et Commentariorum: Medieval and Renaissance Latin 
Translations and Commentaries, Annotated List and Guides, vol. VIII 
(Washington DC, 2003), pp.24-48. 



ON COPENHAGEN AND TYCHO BRAHE, 
BOUGHT IN DENMARK BY AN ENGLISH ALCHEMIST 

10.	 RESEN (Peder Hansen)         Inscriptiones haffnienses 
	 latina danicae et germanicae. 
	 Copenhagen: Henricus Gödianus, 1668. 

With five folding illustrations (two engravings, three woodcuts) 
and further woodcut illustrations throughout, woodcut head- and 
tailpieces, Roman, Italic, Gothic, Greek and Hebrew type.

4to (203 x 155mm). [16]ff. 431, [11]pp. Contemporary vellum over 
pasteboard, spine gilt in compartments with repeated lyre motif, 
yapp edges (lacking label in second compartment, minor chipping to 
foot of spine with some loss).

   £4,000

An unusual and handsomely illustrated guide – published in this sole 
edition - to inscriptions on important buildings in Copenhagen, with 
a large section on the life, works and observatory of Tycho Brahe, 
and his sister Sophie; from the library of alchemist, writer, diplomat 
and polymath Thomas Henshaw (1618-1700).

Born in London to two ‘great chemists’ in 1618 (according to Hartlib), 
after time at Oxford and Middle Temple, Henshaw was captured 
procuring horses and funds for Charles I’s cause during the Civil War. 
The terms of Henshaw’s release provided him an opportunity to go 
abroad, including a year in Italy with John Evelyn; on his return to 
London in 1649, his interest in alchemy encouraged friendships with 
Thomas Vaughan, Robert Child and Elias Ashmole.  ‘At the Restoration 
he emerged into a more public role’, as a member and then vice-
President of the Royal Society, and as French secretary to Charles II, 
James II and William III (ODNB).



Henshaw’s inscription on the free endpaper indicates that he 
purchased this volume while on extraordinary embassy to Christian 
V of Denmark, as secretary to the Duke of Richmond. Henshaw 
was appointed in 1671 and remained in Denmark until 1674 (ODNB), 
despite a gloomy view of the country as ‘one of ye dullest places that 
ever mortalls layd out their pretious minutes in’ (Henshaw, cited in 
Pasmore, p.186), and ‘ye worst and ye dearest place in ye whole world 
for books unlesse at an Auction’ (Correspondence, IX, no. 2141, 6 July 
1672). Given Henshaw’s scientific and alchemical interests it is easy to 
see why this volume, with its extensive discussion of astronomer and 
alchemist Tycho Brahe, appealed; in a letter written less than a year 
after buying this book, Henshaw recounts a trip to Brahe’s island: ‘the 
Baltick see hath been all frozen over above sixe weekes hereabout, 
and…I passed over once in a sled my self, and went twice in a sled to 
ye Isle of Ween [Hven]’ (Correspondence, Vol.X, no.2456).

The work runs comprehensively through religious, royal and secular 
buildings in the city, providing details of notable inscriptions at each 
site. Included is the Trinitatis Church – part of a complex which 
includes the Stellaborg roundtower, illustrated here in a handsome 
engraving by Johann Andreas Greyss, dated 1657. Completed in 1642,  
it would still have been a new addition to the city’s skyline at the time 
Resen was writing. 

A significant portion of this work is dedicated to astronomer 
and alchemist Tycho Brahe (1546-1601) , and the inscriptions and 
monuments at his observatory and laboratory complex, Uraniborg – 
and the underground observatory Stjerneborg (Stellaeburgus in Latin), 
on the island of Hven. Built in 1576, by the time that Resen compiled 
the present account it had been abandoned for over 70 years. The 
illustrations of the house and garden are all woodcut copies of 



the plates in the 1601, Nuremberg printing of Brahe’s Astronomiae 
Instaurate Mechanica, as is that of the mechanical globe; the map of 
Hven is based on that by Willem Jansz Blaeu in his Atlas of 1663, which 
he drew based on his experience there as a student of Brahe in the 
1590s.

Following copies of letters from Brahe to Conrad Peucer, is the epic 
poem Urania Titani, written by Brahe for and about his sister, Sophie, 
and her separation from her betrothed, Nicholas Lange. Sophie Brahe 
(c.1559-1643) worked alongside her brother at Uranienborg and was a 
horticulturist, chemist and astronomer in her own right.

Provenance: 1. Thomas Henshaw (1618-1700) , writer and alchemist, 
with his manuscript note of purchase on front pastedown, ‘Ex libris 
Tho. Henshaw Empt. Hafniae Junij 3d 1672’. Henshaw’s only surviving 
child, Anne, married Thomas Halsey (1655-1715) of Gaddesden, hence 
2. Library label of Gaddesden Place, Hertfordshire, with the arms 
of Sir Walter Halsey, 2nd Baronet (1868-1950) with motto ‘nescit 
vox missa reverti’ and manuscript shelf mark ’E 4’, and further two 
shelfmarks (one cancelled) on front endpaper.

References: A.R. Hall & M. B. Hall (eds.), The Correspondence of 
Henry Oldenburg, XIII Vols. (Madison, University of Wisconsin Press, 
1965-86). S. Pasmore, ‘Thomas Henshaw F.R.S. (1618-1700)’, Notes 
and Records of the Royal Society of London 36.2, (1987), pp.177-88. V. 
Parrott, ‘Celestial Design or Worldly Magic? The invisibly integrated 
design of Uraniborg’, Garden History 38.1,  2010, pp. 66-80.  DSB II, 
404 (Brahe).



MEDICAL & VETERINARY MANUSCRIPT, CUSTOMISED 

11. 	 [MEDICAL MANUSCRIPT]          Medical, veterinary & 
	 agricultural manuscript containing various 			 
	 conditions and remedies. 
	 [c.1790-1800].

MANUSCRIPT ON PAPER. 4to (205 x 165mm). [25]ff., numbered 
pp.1-25, 27-30, index of contents of numbered pages at rear, leaves 
removed by eighteenth-century owner/writer, stubs remaining. 
Binding of contemporary limp waste parchment, with folded scrap of 
printed waste paper crudely stitched on three sides to inside lower 
cover (vellum discoloured and stained, holes in upper and lower 
covers for ties). 

		  	 		  £1,750

A slim, manuscript volume bound in a waste fragment of 
contemporary parchment, containing over thirty recipes and 
treatments for human and animal illnesses, and the treatment and 
management of crops, all carefully indexed in a neat hand at the rear. 

The recipes here cover a range of treatments for a broad array of 
maladies, from breast pain, inflammation and flu in humans, to foot 
rot in sheep, lameness in horned animals, blood in oxen’s urine, 
and so on. Occasionally the same condition in animals and humans 
appears side by side; beneath ‘recette infallible pour delivrer une 
vache’, delivering a calf, is written a recipe for a treatment to ease 
‘une femme qui si trouverait dans le même cas’, a woman in the same 
situation (p.2). Veterinary medicine was still very much at this time ‘a 
branch of human medicine, grounded in knowledge of humans and 
partially populated by surgeons’ (Woods, 495); cures for maladies in 
people were applied to animals and in some cases, vice versa. Also 
noted are remedies for crops, and insects - the means of driving away 



insects that attack fruit trees, the method of fumigating a beehive, the 
conservation of trees and protecting wheat crops; as well as recipes 
for mead, vinegar, and polish for harness leathers. One particularly 
appealing entry is the ‘Priére des Semeurs’ on p.16, the prayer for 
sowers, which instructs that when sowing the first row one must say 
four times, ‘that’s for the slugs’, four more times, ‘that’s for God’, and 
four more times, ‘that’s for the Holy Virgin’, and finally, if wheat grows, 
‘that’s for me!’

The binding parchment is a single sheet with manuscript in French, 
taken from a legal document; it has been adapted for use by its 
eighteenth-century owner, who has stitched part of a folded, blank 
pro-forma document to the inside of the lower cover on three sides 
to create a pocket space. The sheet is printed in a tabulated format; 
visible in the left-hand column are ‘foncière’, land; ‘mobiliaire’, 
furniture; ‘portes et fenêtres’, doors and windows; ‘Total’, and 
‘Douzième dû’, twelfth due. This looks very much like a tax form; the 
French Revolutionary government introduced a tax on windows and 
doors in 1798. 

A. Woods, ‘From one medicine to two: the evolving relationship 
between human and animal medicine in England, 1791-1845’, Bulletin of 
the History of Medicine, 91 (3). pp. 494-523. G. Barroux, ‘Animal Health 
and the emergence of Veterinary Medicine in the Eighteenth Century’, 
Revue d’Histoire des Sciences 64.2 (2011), 349-76. 



AUSTRALIA’S FIRST GOVERNMENT ASTRONOMER WRITES TO 
THE PRESIDENT OF THE ROYAL ASTRONOMICAL SOCIETY

12. 	 RÜMKER (Carl Ludwig Christian); RÜMKER (Georg); 
	 LEE  (John)         CORRESPONDENCE, 1844-1862.    

A collection of 90 ALS between Karl Rümker and John Lee, with others, 
incl. copies; 13 letters from Rumker’s son Georg to Lee; 2 further 
printed items. 									       
              							                    £3,500

An impressive archive of the correspondence between astronomer 
Rümker (1788-1862) and amateur astronomer and founder member 
of the Royal Astronomical Society, John Lee (1783-1866), along with 
an additional, smaller group of correspondence between Lee, and 
Rümker’s son Georg (1832-1900).

Born in 1788 in Stargard, Germany, Rümker enjoyed a varied 
early career and it was not until 1816 that he became interested 
in astronomy. He arrived in Sydney in 1821 to take up his post at 
Australia’s first observatory, the Governor of New South Wales Sir 
Thomas Brisbane’s private observatory, at Parramatta. Alongside 
rediscovering Encke’s comet, for which he received plaudits and 
a land grant of 1000 acres - which he named Stargard - Rümker’s 
continued observations led to further discoveries and the creation of 
‘an extensive star catalogue of the southern hemisphere, documenting 
the position of over 7,000 stars’ (Leopoldina; see below). 

“On 21 December 1827 Governor Sir Ralph Darling appointed him 
Government Astronomer, the first to hold that post in Australia.” 
(see ADB). Unfortunately his time in the role would be shortlived; 



a quarrel with Sir James South (1785-1867), then president of the 
Royal Astronomical Society, led to Rümker’s dismissal from British 
government service in June 1830. Returning to Hamburg, he was 
extremely prolific in his later years; in 1857 he was granted permanent 
leave for health reasons, and, as these letters relate, he went with his 
wife to Lisbon, where he died in 1862.

The majority of Rümker’s letters to John Lee in this archive are 
addressed to him at Doctor’s Commons in London. It is for his 
scientific interests that Lee is best known. He was a keen astronomer, 
building an observatory at Hartwell House, Buckinghamshire, and 
was a founder member of the Royal Astronomical Society in 1824, 
acting as treasurer and later president (1861-2), as well as a keen 
correspondent with the leading astronomers of Europe (as illustrated 
here). He was a founder member of the British Meteorological Society 
and the Royal Geographical Society, and was a member of numerous 
others.

The correspondence offers an insight into the thriving, international 
republic of letters that persisted in nineteenth-century scientific 
circles. Dating from the latter years of Rümker’s life, the majority 
are from Hamburg and Lisbon and are scientific in focus, containing 
tabulated observations on comets, references to apparatus, as well 
as notes on figures and developments in the broader scientific 
community of the time, both lesser- and better-known. One from 
May, 1857, refers to the ‘equatorial telescope’ at Lee’s Hartwell House, 
designed by his neighbour Admiral William H. Smyth (1786-1865), 
which is now at the Science Museum. Rümker refers to experiments 
underway by a colleague in distilling seawater to create drinkable 
fresh water – ‘likely to become of the highest importance for 



navigation’ (July 28, 1856). A later letter from Georg Rümker to Lee, 
dated March 2, 1863 and with a black mourning border marking 
his father’s death, thanks Lee for interceding on his behalf with 
extraordinary scientist and polymath Sir John Herschel (1792-1871). 
The letters (13) from Georg, Christian’s son, date from between 1848 
and 1854 and are written from the Observatories at Durham and 
Oxford. All letters are endorsed in a small neat hand (Lee’s) with 
details of sender and date. 

While principally of technical and scientific interest, in chattier, 
conversational moments the correspondence gives the impression 
of a real friendship existing between Rümker and Lee. Included here 
are complaints about the exorbitant charges of the bookseller Asher 
in Berlin for sending books; accounts of the breaking of Rümker’s 
telescope in Lisbon, and so on. 

Provenance: 1. Carl Ludwig Christian Rümker (1788-1862) astronomer. 
2. Georg Wilhelm Friedrich Rümker (1832-1900); interested 
in astronomy from an early age, Georg taught at the Hamburg 
Navigation School, studied in Berlin (1851) and in 1853 came to Durham 
Observatory in the United Kingdom.  He returned to Hamburg in 1855, 
where he took over his father’s position after his departure for Lisbon. 
3. John Lee (1783–1866), antiquary, astronomer and founder member 
of the Royal Astronomical Society. There was a sale at Sotheby’s in 
April 1938 of books from Hartwell House, and it is likely that these 
items were sold around that time. The family papers of Lee are in the 
British Library (Add. MSS. 47490-93), together with a number of items 
from the Lee collections (including one Arabic manuscript), but there 
are also papers in the Bodleian, and in other institutions from Canada 
to Australia. 


